case. These parameters were varied within a range of -50% to +50% of their original
values, based on the plant's lifespan as depicted in Figure 28. The results of the
sensitivity analysis showed that the RPO price had the most significant impact on the
NPV of the A1 and B1 cases. In contrast, the WCO price and methanol price dictated
the NPV of the A2 and B2 cases. Additionally, the price of Purolite PD206 had a
similar effect to the methanol price in the B1 and B2 including in the raw materials
cost because the Purolite PD206 was not reused (as indicated in Table 16).
Furthermore, the selling price of biodiesel was the most significant influence on the
economic analysis of all the processes. These findings conformed to the previous
studies, which also highlighted the biodiesel selling price as the most crucial
parameter affecting the NPV of biodiesel production using an alkali catalyst [79].

70

Figure  28 Sensitivity analysis in terms of net present value (NPV) of the biodiesel

production process: (a) A1, (b) A2, (c) B1, (d) B2, (e) C1, and (f) C2 case

-300

-100

100

300

500

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

NP
V

(T
ho

us
an

d
US

$)

Biodiesel Glycerol

RPO Methanol
(a)

-300

-100

100

300

500

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Biodiesel Glycerol

WCO Methanol
(b)

-300

-100

100

300

500

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%NP
V

(T
ho

us
an

d
US

$)

Biodiesel Glycerol
RPO Methanol
Purolite PD206

(c)

-300

-100

100

300

500

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Biodiesel Glycerol
WCO Methanol
Purolite PD206

(d)

-500

-300

-100

100

300

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

NP
V

(T
ho

us
an

d
US

$)

Variation

Biodiesel Glycerol

Oil Methanol
(e)

-500

-300

-100

100

300

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Variation

Biodiesel Glycerol

Oil Methanol

Glycerol (wash)

(f)

71

0

4

8

12

16

4,000 8,000 15,000 30,000

Co
st

(U
SD

 m
illi

o)

Plant processung capacity (biodiesel L/day)

Fixed capital

Working capital

Total capital investment

4.6 Plant capacity analysis
 In the previous section, it was determined that the A2 case was the most
financially viable investment option. Now, the increase the production capacity from
4,000 to 30,000 L/day was considered based on the assumption of the negligible for
the economics of scale. Based on the design parameters obtained in the plant
capacity analysis, the fixed capital and working capital investments can be estimated.
The total capital investment for the biodiesel production plant ranges from 4,405,681